
915 Written Answers SRAVANA 26, 1885 (SAKA) Written ATlSWers 916

(lfi) ~ ~ Mm r.r.rr
<tiT ;m:n:roft <iGT 'l>'T ~ ~ GRf.t it;
~ <roft;ft omr it; ~ ~ ;;nft;r
if<rr<:f ~<'fiT.( « 5I"fta' 'Ii<: orr ~ ~; ~

(Ii) '3"iffl" omr it; f.\1rfvr 'l>'T ;m
SPIfu ~ ~ ?

fir;nf ~ ~ ~ (wto to "0
U'{): (lfi) ~ (Ii). rnrrm-
~it;~<tiT,m<tiTf.I;~~

lfi&r ;;rnrr ~, ~ (I'll ~ qf1r-
lRmff ;r mr 'Ii': ~ ~ f.m ~
~~q;::m~~'i£<!it;
mEf~iI"T<{~~'l>'T~

~ I ~ ~ ~ :onfR q;:: !fio;;rr

mmr;;yR'l>'Tmm~ I

DrIDklng water Scheme In Assam

370. Shrimati JyotSJla Chanda: wm the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount was sanctioned to Assam for drinking water scheme in the urban areas in the Second and Third Plans;

(b) whether any amount was sanctioned for the water works scheme in Silchar in the light of 1Jhe request of the Assam Government; and

(c) if the reply to parts (a) and (b) be in the negative, the reasons there-' for?

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sashila
Nayar): (a) Yes. A sum of Rs. 69·18
lakhs has been paid as loan to the Government of Assam for implementing their urban water supply schemes during 1Jhe n Plan Period and the first two years of the m Plan.

(b) No such request .. has. been received from the Assam Government.

(c) Does not arise in view of (a) and (b) above.
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Food Testing Laboratories

372. J Shri D. C. Sharma:
l Shr! Vlshram Prasad:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the laboratories for food testing in the country were ill-equipped and the analysts low-paid;
and

(b) if so, the steps taken Or proposed to be taken to improve the situation?

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sushila Nayar): (a) and (b). At the last meeting of the Central Committee for Food Standards held in July, 1963, statements were made to the effect that the laboratories were ill-equipped and analysts low-paid. An extract from the record of the permanent sub-committee of analysts is as follows:

"Laboratories are to be equipped with the most medern equipment to carry out all types of food analysis in the latest manner, such as Spectophotomelry, Polaro-
graphy etc. Public Analysts will have to keep pace with the "rogress in the food industries and technology of food production.
Moreover, the Public Analysts have to carry out research and investigational work in collaboration with the Director, Central Food Laboratory on the successful working of which the proper enforcement of the Act could be effected. It is, therefore, strongly felt that the position and status of the State Public Analysts should be sufficiently raised so that they could justify this great responsible duty. The Sub-committee il"econUnends strongly that the Status, grade and position of the Public Analyst should be raised to. thoSe of the Deputy Directors of Health Services in the respective States so that the State Publie Analysts can play the;r full part in the en.forcement of the P.F.A..
Act."

The recommendations of the C0mmittee in the matter will be examined in consultation with the State Governments.

Government Ollices in PunjaJa;

J Shri 1. B. S. Bist:
373. l Shri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Works, Ho1ll!liac and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have studied the implications of the Punjab Government's decision to shift its offices to Simla during S\lIIllDer" months;

(b) whether the Punjab Government have asked the Central Government to shift their offices from Simla; and

(c) if so, the action Government propose to take in this matter?

The Minister of Works, Housing aDd Rehabilitation (Shri (Mehr ChaaI1
Khanna): (a) and (b). Yes. "nle
Punjab Government have asked the Government of India to release accommodation (both office and residential) which they had made available to the Government of India in 1958 consequent on the decision to shift the Punjab Capital to Chandigarh.

(c) '11he Government of India will shortly release accommodation 0ccu-
pied by the Research, Designs and Standards Organisation which is to be moved to Lucknow.

